PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING, ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY
AND DETERMINATION OF TOTAL PHENOLIC CONTENTS IN
Murraya koenigii (L.) Spreng

NURULHUDA BINTI AMRAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Biology

In The Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Technology MARA

JULY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Thanks to Allah Almighty Who enable me to do the research on such an important
issue these days with strength, peace of my mind and good health in order to
finish this project. I submit my heartiest gratitude to my respected supervisor,
Miss Nur Thabitah binti Shaikh Nasir for her sincere guidance and help for
completing this project. Moreover, I also would like to extend my appreciation to
my coordinator for FSG 661, Miss Siti Suhaila binti Harith for endless guidance
and expertise for this journey to complete this precious project. I am deeply
indebted to my respected lecturers for their invaluable help in preparing this
thesis. In addition, I revere the patronage and moral support extended with love,
by my parents whose financial support and passionate encouragement made it
possible for me to complete this project. Last but not least, I humbly extend my
thanks to all concerned persons especially my friends who co-operated with me in
this regard.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background Study
Problem Statement
Significant of the Study
Objective of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2
2.3
24

Curry leaves

2.1.1 Classification of Murraya koenigii
Culinary Purposes

Medicinal Purposes

Phytochemical Screening, Antimicrobial Test and Antioxidant

Contents
2.4.1 Phytochemical screening test
2.4.1.1 Flavonoids
2.4.1.2 Tannins
2.4.1.3 Saponins
2.4.1.4 Alkaloid
2.4.2 Antimicrobial test
2.4.2.1 The Gram-positive Bacteria
2.4.2.2 The Gram-negative Bacteria
2.43 Total antioxidant contents

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Equipment and Analytical Instrument
3.1.4 Glassware and Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1 Plant sample preparation

PAGE
iii
iv
vi
vii
viii
ix

W w N -

— o0 N N b

11
13
14
15
16
18
19
20

23
23
23
24
24

24



33

3.2.2
3.23
324
3.2.5
3.2.6

Solvent extraction

Test microorganism and growth media

Antimicrobial disk diffusion assay

Test for antioxidant contents (Total phenolic contents)
Phytochemical screening

Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
Percentage yield

Antimicrobial Activity

Phytochemical Screening

Total Phenolic Content

Statistical Analysis

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

25
26
27
28
28
30

32
34
39
42
43

45

47
53
60



ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING, ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY AND
DETERMINATION OF TOTAL PHENOLIC CONTENT IN Murraya
koenigii (L.) Spreng

Murraya koenigii (L.) Spreng also known as curry leaves by the community in
Asia and can be considered as a part of medical plants, the uses in culinary
purposes and also can be used in food preservative agent. The aims of this study
were to determine the bioactive chemicals in the leaves crude extract and
antimicrobial activity for two types of bacteria which are Staphylococcus aureus
and Pseudomonas aeruginosa. In addition, determination of total phenolic content
was also important in this study. The results from this experiment showed that
Murraya koenigii has possessed some important phytochemicals such as tannins,
flavonoids, alkaloids and saponins. Besides that, in antimicrobial test, this
experiment was using disk-diffusion method and interestingly, the plant extract
has showed clear results as one of the antimicrobial agents. Between these two
bacteria Staphylococcus aureus and Pseudomonas aeruginosa, the plant extract
showed largest inhibition zone in methanol solvent extract against S.aureus with
80% concentration which is 0.8 mg/ml of plant extract and smallest inhibition
zone in P.aeruginosa. Moreover, this experiment was proceed with determination
of total phenolic content by using Folin-Ciocalteu method. It was found that total
phenolic content in Murraya koenigii crude extract has significantly low which is
2.615. Nevertheless, it is proven that this plant can be used and has potential to be
medicinal agents beneficial for improving the antioxidant and antimicrobial
activity.



	NURULHUDA BINTI AMRAN
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1. Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objective of the Study

	CHAPTER 2
	2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Murraya koenigii (L.) Spreng, the Curry Plants.
	2.1.1 The Classification of Murraya koenigii

	2.2 Culinary Purposes
	2.3 Medicinal Purposes
	2.4 Phytochemical Screening, Antimicrobial Test and Antioxidant Contents.
	2.4.1 Phytochemical screening test
	2.4.1.1 Flavonoids
	2.4.1.2 Tannins
	2.4.1.3 Saponins
	2.4.1.4 Alkaloids

	2.4.2 Antimicrobial test
	2.4.2.1 The Gram-positive Bacteria: Staphylococcus aureus
	2.4.2.2 The Gram-negative Bacteria: Pseudomonas aeruginosa

	2.4.3 Total antioxidant contents


	CHAPTER 3
	3.0 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Equipment and Analytical Instrument
	3.1.4 Glassware and Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Plant sample preparation
	3.2.2 Solvent Extraction
	3.2.3 Test Microorganisms (bacteria) and Growth Media
	3.2.4 Antimicrobial Disk Diffusion Assay
	3.2.5 Test for Antioxidant Contents (Total Phenolic Content)
	3.2.6 Phytochemical screening

	3.3 Statistical Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Percentage Yield
	4.2 Antimicrobial Activities against Gram-positive and Gram-negativeBacteria
	4.3 Phytochemical Screening
	4.4 Total Phenolic Content
	4.5 Statistical Analysis

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



