PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING, ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY AND DETERMINATION OF TOTAL PHENOLIC CONTENTS IN Murraya koenigii (L.) Spreng

NURULHUDA BINTI AMRAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Biology In The Faculty of Applied Sciences University Technology MARA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Thanks to Allah Almighty Who enable me to do the research on such an important issue these days with strength, peace of my mind and good health in order to finish this project. I submit my heartiest gratitude to my respected supervisor, Miss Nur Thabitah binti Shaikh Nasir for her sincere guidance and help for completing this project. Moreover, I also would like to extend my appreciation to my coordinator for FSG 661, Miss Siti Suhaila binti Harith for endless guidance and expertise for this journey to complete this precious project. I am deeply indebted to my respected lecturers for their invaluable help in preparing this thesis. In addition, I revere the patronage and moral support extended with love, by my parents whose financial support and passionate encouragement made it possible for me to complete this project. Last but not least, I humbly extend my thanks to all concerned persons especially my friends who co-operated with me in this regard.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK				
СНА	PTER 1	: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Backg	ground Study	1	
1.2	Proble	em Statement	2 3	
1.3	Signif	icant of the Study	3	
1.4	Object	tive of the Study	3	
СНА	PTER 2	2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Curry leaves			
		Classification of Murraya koenigii	6	
2.2		ary Purposes	7	
2.3	Medicinal Purposes		8 10	
2.4	Phytochemical Screening, Antimicrobial Test and Antioxidant			
		Contents		
	2.4.1	5		
		2.4.1.1 Flavonoids	11	
		2.4.1.2 Tannins	13	
		2.4.1.3 Saponins	14	
	2.4.2	2.4.1.4 Alkaloid	15	
	2.4.2		16	
		2.4.2.1 The Gram-positive Bacteria	18	
	2.4.3	2.4.2.2 The Gram-negative Bacteria	19 20	
	2.4.3	Total antioxidant contents	20	
СНА		3: METHODOLOGY		
3.1		Materials		
		Raw materials	23	
	3.1.2	Chemicals	23	
	3.1.3	1 1	24	
	3.1.4	Glassware and Apparatus	24	
3.2	Methods			
	3.2.1	Plant sample preparation	24	

	3.2.2 Solvent extraction	25		
	3.2.3 Test microorganism and growth media	26		
	3.2.4 Antimicrobial disk diffusion assay	27		
	3.2.5 Test for antioxidant contents (Total phenolic contents)) 28		
	3.2.6 Phytochemical screening	28		
3.3	Statistical Analysis	30		
	APTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION			
4.1	Percentage yield	32		
4.2	Antimicrobial Activity	34		
4.3	Phytochemical Screening	39		
4.4	Total Phenolic Content	42		
4.5	Statistical Analysis	43		
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION				
CITED REFERENCES APPENDICES				
				CUR

ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING, ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY AND DETERMINATION OF TOTAL PHENOLIC CONTENT IN Murraya koenigii (L.) Spreng

Murraya koenigii (L.) Spreng also known as curry leaves by the community in Asia and can be considered as a part of medical plants, the uses in culinary purposes and also can be used in food preservative agent. The aims of this study were to determine the bioactive chemicals in the leaves crude extract and antimicrobial activity for two types of bacteria which are Staphylococcus aureus and Pseudomonas aeruginosa. In addition, determination of total phenolic content was also important in this study. The results from this experiment showed that Murraya koenigii has possessed some important phytochemicals such as tannins, flavonoids, alkaloids and saponins. Besides that, in antimicrobial test, this experiment was using disk-diffusion method and interestingly, the plant extract has showed clear results as one of the antimicrobial agents. Between these two bacteria Staphylococcus aureus and Pseudomonas aeruginosa, the plant extract showed largest inhibition zone in methanol solvent extract against S. aureus with 80% concentration which is 0.8 mg/ml of plant extract and smallest inhibition zone in P. aeruginosa. Moreover, this experiment was proceed with determination of total phenolic content by using Folin-Ciocalteu method. It was found that total phenolic content in Murraya koenigii crude extract has significantly low which is 2.615. Nevertheless, it is proven that this plant can be used and has potential to be medicinal agents beneficial for improving the antioxidant and antimicrobial activity.